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John R. & Ruth Abbott

1098 Johnson St.

Kingston, ON  K7M 2N5

home: 613-545-0311

jr_abbot@sympatico.ca

Anemone

Bill & Darlene Amirault

129 Welborne Ave.

Kingston, ON  K7M 4G1

home: 613-384-8660

williamamirault@sympatico.ca

Aslan

Bruce Anderson & Andrea Lawn

827 Wartman Ave.

Kingston, ON  K7M 4M3

home: 613-389-2499

cell: 613-532-8184

bruceanderson.ca@gmail.com

Yoki Lintu

David & Linda Athersych

34 Alamein Drive

Kingston, ON  K7L 4R6

home: 613-542-9596

cell: 613-530-0130

david.athersych@gmail.com

Out of the Blue

Lee & Crystal Baker

11 Canniff Dr.

Napanee, ON  K7R 3K7

home: 613-323-2889

cell: 613-888-2865

thebakers@xplornet.com

Knot Again

James Beliveau & Helen MacLeod-Beliveau

138 Nicholsons Point Rd., RR#3

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

cell: 613-583-5950

helen.jim.beliveau@gmail.com

Heel'N Orders, The Baron

Michael Bird

928 Ambleside Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7P 2B7

cell: 613-329-4175

birdmr@cogeco.ca

Faith & Korrah Bland

798 Danbury Road

Kingston, ON  K7M 6T4

home: 613-634-7685

cell: 613-770-2136

faith.m.b@hotmail.com

Encore
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Jonathan & Terri Boocock

664 Bayview Drive RR1

Woodlawn, ON  K0A 3M0

home: 613-519-3054

jonboocock@gmail.com

Mor' Childs Play

Peter Bridgeland

3691 Stage Coach Road

Harrowsmith, ON  K0H 1V0

home: 613-376-6367

saxonprecision@yahoo.ca

Decorus

Sue Brown-Stevenson

972 Uxbridge Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7M 8K7

cell: 613-929-6866

sbrownstevenson@gmail.com

Legato One

Gerry & Lori Buzzi

1270 Coverdale Drive

Kingston, ON  K7M 8X7

home: 613-389-4455

gerry@collinsbaymarina.com

A Perfect Waste of Time

Tim Cairns

1190 Rideau Bend Cres.

Ottawa, ON  K4M 1B5

home: 613-692-1780

toucanduet@hotmail.com

Toucan Duet

John & Lorna Cameron

1882 5th Conc RR4

Perth, ON  K7H 7C6

home: 613-267-1413

cell: 613-200-1952

John & Lorna Cameron

1882 5th Conc RR4

Perth, ON  K7H 7C6

home: 613-267-1413

cell: 613-200-1952

Stephane Carbonneau & Nicole Belanger

180 Bonneyly cr

Kemptville, On  K0G1J0

cell: 613-261-1554

Cmozart01@rogers.com

Tant de fleuve
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Ruth & Maurice Cass-Beggs Smith

771 Newmarket Lane

Kingston, ON  K7K 0C8

home: 613-542-6151

ruthcbsmith@gmail.com

Presto

Allen Chapman & Donna Barnett

2980 County Road 10

Vankleek Hill, ON  K0B 1R0

home: 613-674-1895

cell: 613-676-0516

barnett.chapman@gmail.com

Isabella

Norm & Maxine Cohrs

949 Lincoln Drive

Kingston, ON  K7M 4Z3

home: 613-389-5734

normax@cohrs.ca

Jim Collelo & Ildiko Zold

266 Bridge Street West

Napanee, ON  K7R 2G1

jimcollelo@globalserve.net

Chardonnay

Gina Connor

1076 Mona Drive

Kingston, ON  K7P 2S3

cell: 613-890-8810

connor.gm@hotmail.com

Michael & Rebecca Darling

1038 Smale Court

Kingston, ON  K7P 2V1

home: 613-384-2229

cell: 613-484-4556

mdarling@queensu.ca

Equilibria

Jayanta Datta

118 Queen Mary Rd

Kingston, ON  K7M 2A5

home: 613-545-9505

cell: 613-929-9785

jayanta4141@yahoo.com

Keith & Susan Davies

2086 Balantrae Circle

Kingston, ON  K7M 9H7

home: 613-531-0475

cell: 613-484-2516

ksdavies@sympatico.ca
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Daniel & Wendy Delorey

3031 Uplands Drive

Ottawa, ON  K1V 0J5

cell: 613-620-1115

delorey52@hotmail.com

Entre Amis I

Richard Dickson & Lynn Cairncross

1108 Bauder Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7P 1M6

home: 613-767-6072

cell: 613-530-6071

rnhdickson@gmail.com

Windsome

Andrew Doucet

1422 Woodbine Rd.

Kingston, ON  K7P 0K6

home: 613-389-6461

cell: 613-583-6461

loggiemaj@yahoo.ca

Dave & Maureen Dowling

2325 Cotter's Crescent

Gloucester, ON  K1V 8Y7

home: 613-737-1027

cell: 613-255-5537

d.dowling@rogers.com

Wind Spirit 3

Lorne Dudley

777 Downing Street

Kingston, ON  K7M 5N3

home: 613-389-6065

dudleyl@queensu.ca

Tanzer 206

Sally & Ramy Elsayegh

204 Centre St North

Napanee, ON  K7R 1N8

cell: 613-453-5877

str8eyes@sympatico.ca

Barry Elvidge

916 Percy Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7M 4P5

home: 613-389-4473

belvidge@cogeco.ca

Peter Feltham & Helene Hubert

88 WINNEGREEN COURT

Ottawa, ON  K1G 5S4

felthp@yahoo.ca

Cattitude
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Angus & Tammy Fergusson

360 Charles St. South

Gananoque, ON  K7G 1W7

cell: 613-328-7766

thefergussons@primus.ca

Pandion

Henry & Raquel Fierz

2554 County Rd #22

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

home: 613-354-3269

cell: 613-531-2740

raquel0909@yahoo.com

Ray Ocean

Lou & Emy Franchi

92 Smithfield Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7M 3C4

home: 613-542-2201

cell: 613-329-1121

pathtechcs@cogeco.ca

Hirondelle

Chuck & Karen Francis

10 Heron Court

Kingston, ON  K7M 6V9

home: 613-384-3177

franfam@cogeco.ca

Eclipse

Alison Froese

1092 Acadia Dr.

Kingston, ON  K7M 8V7

home: 613-389-4411

cell: 613-540-3969

abfroese@hotmail.com

Aslan

Louis Gagnon & Stacey Jones

332 County Rd. 4

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

home: 613-888-6646

gagnon.louis@gmail.com

Stolen Moments

John Gaston

1058 Finch St

Kingston, ON  K7P3C1

cell: 416-804-8414

jgaston73@gmail.com

Katie

John & Margaret Giles

1025 Dunham St.

Kingston, ON  K7P 2J9

home: 613-384-8039

cell: 613-929-8039

jmgiles1@gmail.com

Poppy

THIS LIST IS FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF CBYC MEMBERS. IT MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.



CBYC Membership 2017 (23 July 2017)

Jim & Krys Gough

6051 Gough Road

Manotick, ON  K4M 1B2

home: 613-821-1378

goughroad@aol.com

Rus II

Larry Graham & Gail Robertson-Graham

1753 Windflower Way

Ottawa, ON  K1C 5Y4

home: 613-834-8958

cell: 613-407-6227

lgraham4211@gmail.com

Oriana

Maryse Gravelle & Philip Chen

21 Robbins Lane

Braeside, ON  K0A1G0

home: 613-608-4405

marysegravelle@gmail.com

Abalonia

Mark & Natasha Gray

1660 Mary St.

Kingston, ON  K7M 5J1

home: 613-634-4131

Freedom

Roger & Satomi Hallett

4108 Bonavista Crescent

Burlington, ON  L7M 4J2

home: 905-681-7358

cell: 647-267-9034

rogerdhallett@gmail.com

Siboney

Jean & Lisa Harvey

106 Kidd Drive

Amherstview, ON  K7N 1X8

home: 613-389-8618

cell: 613-453-8918

jean.lisa@hotmail.com

Mirza

Jean & Lisa Harvey

106 Kidd Drive

Amherstview, ON  K7N 1X8

home: 613-389-8618

cell: 613-453-8918

jean.lisa@hotmail.com

Mirza

Patrice Hebert & Julie Marcil

32 Glenrill Place

Kanata, ON  K2M 2T5

home: 613-656-0665

cell: 613-288-8778

raftan@live.ca

Raftan
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Joy & Dugald Henderson

34 Stormont Ave.

Kingston, ON  K7M 1P1

home: 613-384-3490

cell: 613-531-2552

a.joy.henderson@gmail.com

John Hodgson & Sharron Lutman

78 Frank St.

Ottawa, ON  K2P 0X2

home: 613-236-0830

cell: 613-614-6825

johncansail@gmail.com

Sundog

Karly Holmes & Alex Menard

12 Faircrest Blvd.

Kingston, ON  K7L 4V1

home: 613-766-7828

cell: 613-539-7791

karly.holmes@gmail.com

Nick Holvey & Julie Chow

6399 Chelsea Rd.

Burlington, ON  L7P0M8

home: 905-315-7988

cell: 905-464-0430

nholvey@cogeco.ca

Purrfection

Andrew & Wendy Hope

49 Cleadon Dr.

Nepean, ON  K2H 5PX

home: 613-829-1819

cell: 613-851-8401

awkhope@rogers.com

Shimmer

Eric Howarth

326 Glen Castle Rd.

Kingston, ON  K7M 4P2

home: 613-767-7171

cell: 613-4534515

eric.a.howarth@gmail.com

Graham Hughes

1120-100 Hinchey Ave.

Ottawa, ON  K1Y 4L9

cell: 613-277-9896

graham.hughes65@gmail.com

Violet Anne

Richard & Stacey Ison

1721 Marian Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7L 5M6

cell: 613-217-9699

richinthemills@gmail.com

Rainbow Chaser
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Larry & Sherri Jensen

120 Drumgoole Lane

Stella, ON  K0H 2S0

cell: 613-331-3451

13360FrontRoad@gmail.com

Rock & Roll

Randy Kempe

1865 Hogan Rd

Perth Road, ON  K0H2L0

cell: 613-331-6047

kempemech@gmail.com

Robert Klein & Diane Colosino

4615 - 3 Chemin Des Prairies

Brossard, QC  J4Y 0E5

home: 514-686-3574

cell: 315-323-0305

kleindoc@gmail.com

Scrattorio

Carmen & Susan Knapp

402 Parkview Drive

Kingston, ON  K7M 4B3

home: 613-389-9452

cell: 613-532-9452

stardustiv@cogeco.ca

Stardust IV

Sylvia Kuhnemann

1108 Earnhart St

Kingston, ON  K7P 3C2

home: 613-389-3843

cell: 613-305-3843

sylviamay1@hotmail.com

Andre Lambert & France Boucher

985 Rue Des Tourterelles

Ste-Adele, QC  J8B1K9

cell: 514-772-0957

andre@pissarro.ws

Avventura II

Louis Lefrancois & Maryse Beaupre

5189 Beaubien est, #1

Montreal, QC  H1T 1V9

cell: 514-809-9792

louislefrancois@videotron.ca

Dream Hunter

Gary & Carol Logan

1008 Dunham St.

Kingston, ON  K7P 2J8

home: 613-634-1308

glogan@sympatico.ca

Sabrina IV
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Ross & Connie MacDonald

252 Deloraine Ave.

Toronto, ON  M5M 2B3

home: 406-486-7709

cell: 406-804-4070

rossmacdonald2001@rogers.com

Claymore

Robert Mackey & Leena Arreak

958 Chancery St.

Kingston, ON  K7P 1R3

home: 613-384-2711

arreakmackey@gmail.com

Tingirrautalik

Peter & Jacquie MacKinnon

221 Geraldine Avenue

Peterborough, ON  K9H 4V1

home: 705-745-8131

jacmac@kawartha.net

Bittern

Al & Chris MacLachlan

1129 Dillingham Street

Kingston, ON  K7P 2P3

cell: 613-328-1994

maclachlan.al@gmail.com

Commotion

Leigh Marsalekova & Adam Marsalek

70 McQuay Rd.

Yarker, ON  K0K 3N0

cell: 613-929-6512

lpreece18@live.ca

Didjabringabeeralong

Larry & Carole Martin

1073 Katharine Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7P 2T9

home: 613-384-1114

larry.martin3@sympatico.ca

Coral Wave

Ed McCann & Dianne Butler

50 Golf Course Rd.

Amherstview, ON  K7N 1W6

home: 613-634-2580

edmccann@sympatico.ca

Wild Notion

Dottie McClelland

12 - 1 Place d'Armes

Kingston, ON  K7K 6R8

home: 613-544-0033

cell: 613-888-3491

rodsieffert@aol.com
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Danny McKindsey & Alexandra Grassi

323 Hickson Avenue

St-Lambert, QC  J4R 2N9

cell: 514-924-2551

danny@happypuppyracing.com

Happy Puppy

Monica McLeod & Alain Lemieux

120 Shore Drive

Bath, ON  K0H 1G90

home: 613-352-5121

cell: 613-551-9016

monicamcleod6@gmail.com

Hans Mertins

3 Oxford Heights Drive

Kemptville, ON  K0G 1J0

home: 613-258-0355

cell: 613-715-0355

hwmertins@gmail.com

Moondance

Michael Miles

796 Ringstead St.

Kingston, ON  K7M 9A3

home: 613-389-0428

ondine2@cogeco.ca

Ariane C

Ahmed Mohamed

780 Newmarket Lane

Kingston, ON  K7K 0C8

home: 613-767-4617

cell: 613-305-3261

saharhefina@gmail.com

Rory Moore

1099 Lincoln Dr.

Kingston, ON  K7M4Z5

moore-ra@hotmail.com

Brian & Jennifer Morgan

668 Sussex Blvd

Kingston, ON  K7M 5B1

home: 613-217-5158

cell: 613-217-5158

bdmorgan01@msn.com

Phil Morris

4934 Bath Road

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

home: 613-881-0199

cell: 6133295540

phil@learntocruise.ca

Wavelength
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John & Janet Morrison

745 Hwy 15

Kingston, ON  K7K 0J6

cell: 613-530-4876

sail-ability@sympatico.ca

Luffin Life

Sabine Munro

1029 Dunham St

Kingston, ON  K7P 2J9

home: 613-389-7061

cell: 613-483-5213

sabinemunro@trentu.ca

Marc & Carrie Myers

102 Byron Cres.

Kingston, ON  K7M 1H9

home: 613-507-5042

cell: 613-876-7245

myers4@kingston.net

Annica, Grace

Dale & Orla Myrfield

741 Aylmer Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7M 6E5

home: 613-389-4407

cell: 613-532-4469

myrfield@sympatico.ca

Duck Soup

Edward & Caroline Nash

6887 Yarrow Ave

Mississauga, ON  L5N 7A1

home: 905-785-0628

cell: 416-528-4869

enash@intekron.com

Bay Breeze

Wayne & Louise Nicholson

14 MacDonnell St.

Kingston, ON  K7L 4B6

home: 613-536-7111

cell: 613-650-7335

waynetnicholson@gmail.com

Mango

Dave & Shelley Nickerson

49 Hawley Cres.

Kanata, ON  K2M 1T5

home: 613-599-2440

cell: 613-979-7007

dave.nickerson@sympatico.ca

Panacea

Doug & Vicky Nielson

169 Rosemund Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7M 6Z9

cell: 343-333-5994

nielsonjd@hotmail.com

By Design

THIS LIST IS FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF CBYC MEMBERS. IT MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.



CBYC Membership 2017 (23 July 2017)

Chris & Lisa Phippen

921 Ambleside Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7P 2B5

home: 613-389-6734

cell: 613-331-3823

MadCarew@cogeco.ca

Mad Carew

Rob Phippen

821 Candover Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7M4V4

cell: 613-329-7670

rphippen@hotmail.com

Norm & Ina Pothier

34 Thomson Cr.

Deep River, ON  K0J 1P0

home: 613-584-3950

pothiern@magma.ca

Cabernet

Eva Purkey

103 Logan St

Kingston, ON  K7M 2J1

home: 613-767-4127

cell: 613-484-2020

eva_purkey@yahoo.com

Marco Rancourt & Anne McMartin

1026 Como Crescent

Orleans, ON  K4A 3Z5

home: 613-424-6253

cell: 343-777-1916

rancourt.jwm@gmail.com

Le Reve Possible

Bruce & Ann Rand

28 Shane St.

Odessa, ON  K0H 2H0

home: 613-583-4805

cell: 613-539-9755

brand2@cogeco.ca

Ben Varrey, O'Naturel

Lionel & Pat Redford

182 Kildare Ave.

Amherstview, ON  K7N 0A4

cell: 613-766-2812

theredfords@cogeco.ca

Knot Happenning

Dennis & Norma Reed

79 Applewood Cove R.R.#1

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

home: 613-373-0288

normareed@xplornet.ca

Innisfree
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Glenn Reid & Liz Taylor

354 Nicholsons Point Rd.

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

cell: 613-329-1099

glenn@learningbrick.com

Horizon Dancer

Andrew Robbins & Wanda Koyer

86 Maple

Hudson, QC  J0P 1J0

cell: 514-465-2823

Andrew.Robbins13@outlook.com

Leda I

Patricia Robson & Stephen Makarucha

640 Braeside Cr.

Kingston, ON  K7P 1G8

home: 613-384-0589

patricia.robson@sympatico.ca

Kathy Ross

4814 Huntbach Lane RR2

Battersea, ON  K0H 1H0

home: 613-353-1655

ross@kingston.net

Ben & Wendy Rotteveel

224 Millpond Pl

Kingston, ON  K7M 0C9

home: 613-546-3077

cell: 613-541-9274

bennyboy3028@gmail.com

Geoffrey Roulet & Jean Sweezie

77 Queen Mary Rd.

Kingston, ON  K7M 2A3

cell: 613-329-4127

geoff.roulet@queensu.ca

Jeannie

Malcolm Rowe & Mardi Dunn

301 Wellington Street

Ottawa, ON  K1A 0J1

cell: 613-240-9184

mrowe@judicom.ca

Mardi Belle

William & Gail Rowe

2574 Rideau Ferry Rd.

Perth, ON  K7H 3C7

home: 613-267-2125

cell: 613-859-0543

wrowe@cogeco.ca

Suzanne

THIS LIST IS FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF CBYC MEMBERS. IT MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.



CBYC Membership 2017 (23 July 2017)

Kathy Sage

784 Somerset Crescent

Kingston, ON  K7P 1G4

cell: 613-329-8112

ksage@uuma.org

Ciraco

David & Janet Sansom

278 Nicholson's Pt. Rd.

Bath, ON  K0H 1G0

home: 613-634-7815

cell: 613-583-7814

dsansom@cogeco.ca

Dream Haze

Edward Sedlak

389 Rouge Hills Dr.

West Hill, ON  m1m3h7

home: 416-281-7725

cell: 416-464-7741

ed.sedlak@yahoo.com

Entre Amis I

Friedrich & Margrit Sixel

4408 Bath Rd.

Amherstview, ON  K7N 1A2

home: 613-389-1902

cell: 613-331-5101

fws@queensu.ca

Pyewacket

Hub & Miche Steenbakkers

170 Lakeshore Blvd.

Kingston, ON  K7M 6R5

home: 613-389-0524

cell: 613-329-4455

hub@steenbakkers.ca

Maria Steenbakkers

471 McCulloughPark Dr

Kingston, ON  K7M 8K3

home: 613-384-0642

Bill & Claudia Stevenson

1130 Coverdale Drive

Kingston, ON  K7M 8X7

home: 613-634-4035

cell: 613-305-4035

bcstevenson@sympatico.ca

Tamara C

Duncan Stewart & Rosemary Dunne

6 Barcham Cr.

Nepean, ON  K2J 3Z7

home: 613-825-5414

cell: 613-301-2363

djstewart@ohri.ca

Loon II
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Malcolm & Elizabeth Stott

380 Tanglewood Drive

Kingston, ON  K7M 8T9

home: 613-549-0842

stott@mjs.phy.queensu.ca

Simmac

Don Tardio & Patricia Mills

73 Worthington Way

Kingston, ON  K7K 5C6

home: 613-777-5433

dontardio38@gmail.com

Seabatical

Nuala Trainor

172 Regent Street

Kingston, ON  K7L 4K3

home: 613-929-3141

cell: 613-929-3141

nualatrainor@hotmail.com

Ghislain Trudel & Sylvie Demeules

432 Des Caravelles

Gatineau, QC  J9J 2L8

home: 819-684-4150

cell: 819-329-4150

ghislain.trudel@hotmail.com

Pfarr Aweigh

Frank Van Daalen

2816 Railton Rd.

Sydenham, ON  K0H 2T0

home: 613-376-6608

cell: 613-532-0746

fdaalen@hotmail.com

Robert Van Dyk & Marilyn Sykes

3544 Baskins Beach Road

Dunrobin, ON  K0A 1T0

home: 613-832-0468

rvandyk@xplornet.com

Day Dreams

Eric Vierich

2 - 40 North Bartlett St.

Kingston, ON  K7K 1X7

cell: 613-218-1203

evierich@gmail.com

Bill & Sarah Visser

586 Sanford Street

Kingston, ON  K7M 6A1

home: 613-634-1035

cell: 613-329-3437

bvisser1@cogeco.ca

Whistler
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Wayne & Leslie Wall

460 Conservatory Dr.

Kingston, ON  K7M 9C8

home: 613-767-8569

cell: 613-572-3522

waynewall3@gmail.com

Velox

Brian Ward

121 Doris Smith Lane

Battersea, ON  K0H 1H0

home: 613-353-7803

cell: 613-539-6644

brian.ward1@sympatico.ca

David Ward & Pat Russell

14 Warren Ave.

Ottawa, ON  K1Y 0R8

home: 613-722-7142

cell: 613-255-5542

wardruss@teksavvy.com

Wind Song I

Bob & Jean White

1255 Katharine Cres.

Kingston, ON  K7P 2T8

home: 613-634-0223

cell: 613-453-6191

bobwhitesailor@yahoo.ca

Moon Shadow

Dave White

2100 East Acres Rd.

Ottawa, ON  K1J 6N8

cell: 613-884-3580

gibwanasi@yahoo.ca

Grandpaw

Rick White

12 Thomas St. W.

Napanee, ON  K7R 2G7

home: 613-217-1445

cell: 613-540-1444

wgm@sympatico.ca

Shirley Wildenbeest

326 Meadowcrest Road

Kingston, ON  K7M 3S3

home: 613-389-9208

cell: 613-539-0778

s_w@sympatico.ca

Bill Worthy

526 Trimble Gate

Kingston, ON  K7M 8Z2

home: 613-389-4982

will.allie@gmail.com

THIS LIST IS FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF CBYC MEMBERS. IT MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.


